March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024

Foreign
currency

Foreign
currency
in lakhs

INR in lakhs INR in lakhsForeign
currency
in lakhs

Particulars

In order to hedge exchange rate risk, the Company has a policy to hedge cash flows up to a specific tenure using
forward exchange contracts. All hedging activities are carried out in accordance with the Company’s internal risk
management policies, as approved by the Board of Directors, and in accordance with the applicable regulations
where the Company operates.

The Company has also considered the effect of changes, if any, in both counterparty credit risk and own credit
risk while assessing hedge effectiveness and measuring hedge ineffectiveness. The Company continues to
believe that there is no impact on effectiveness of its hedges.

(iii) Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US dollar exchange rate
(or any other material currency), with all other variables held constant, of the Company’s profit before tax (due to
changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities). The Company’s exposure to foreign currency
changes for all other currencies is not material.

2025 +5%  (11.19)

-5%  11.19

2024 +5%  179.63

-5%  (179.63)

Change in
US$ rate

Effect on
profit / (loss)

before tax

Particulars

158VIP Clothing Limited

2024   2025

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2025

(Amount in INR lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

(B) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument
fails to meet its contractual obligations. Credit risk arises principally from the Company’s receivables from
deposits with landlords and other statutory deposits with regulatory agencies and also arises from cash held
with banks and financial institutions. The maximum exposure to credit risk is equal to the carrying value of
the financial assets. The objective of managing counterparty credit risk is to prevent losses in financial